PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SCO NO. 220-221, SECTOR 34-A, CHANDIGARH

                                                                                   Petition No.12 of  2010

                                                                                        Date of hearing: 13.4.2010

                       Date of Order: 16.4.2010
In the matter of:
Petition for refund of Arrears of Power increase – Tariff Order 2009-10 

AND

    In the matter of:        Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Power, Chandigarh.




AND

Punjab State Electricity Board, The Mall, Patiala.

     Present:      
      Shri Jai Singh Gill, Chairman



      Shri Satpal Singh Pall, Member

                              Shri Virinder Singh, Member   

  For the Govt.:      Shri Dharam Dutt Ternach, Additional Secretary/Power 

  For the PSEB:      Shri V.K.Bhatia, Chief Engineer/ARR & TR

ORDER
           The Commission in its Tariff Order dated 8.9.2009 for the year 2009-10 decided to make the revised tariffs applicable w.e.f. 1.4.2009. The Secretary to the Government of Punjab (GoP), Department of Power in  letter dated 26.3.2010 conveyed the decision of the Government to refund the amount, recovered from the consumers for the period 1.4.2009 to 8.9.2009 on account of enhancement effected in  the Tariff Order for 2009-10. The refund is proposed to be given in six equated installments which will be adjusted in future bills and the Board will be compensated by the Govt. paying the equivalent amount in advance in an equal number of installments.

           The letter was treated as a petition and the Board heard on  13.4.2010. The Board has intimated that a sum of Rs.333.76 crores has been recovered from different categories of non-agricultural consumers between 1.4.2009 and 8.9.2009 on account of tariff increase. It has also been mentioned that an additional expenditure of Rs.9 lac would be incurred as payment to the bill issuing agency for working out the arrears and making requisite refund entries in the bills to be issued.

             The Commission notes that GoP. has given a clear undertaking to refund in advance the subsidy amount in six equated installments. As the Board is likely to incur additional expenditure of Rs.9 lac, the Commission feels that a proportionate sum may also be added in each installment with a view to ensuring that there is no loss to the Board on this account as well. The Commission observes that section 65 of the Electricity Act 2003 allows the state Govt. to grant subsidy to any class of consumers. Accordingly, the Commission allows the Board to effect the refund from April 2010 onwards subject to the condition that the monthly installment computed on the lines indicated above is received from  GoP in advance.
Sd/-




Sd/-



Sd/-
(Virinder Singh)


(Satpal Singh Pall)

     ( Jai Singh Gill )

 Member



Member 

                Chairman

Place: Chandigarh 

Dated: 16.4.2010
PAGE  
1

